AFFIRMATIVE ACTION REGARDING WOMEN IN
EDUCATION MANAGEMENT IN MPUMALANGA

BERNADETTE NTOMBIZODWA SIBIYA

Submitted in fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of

MAGISTER EDUCATIONIS
in the

FACULTY OF EDUCATION
in the

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION MANAGEMENT AND POLICY STUDIES

at the

UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA

Supervisor: Prof. Dr J.L. Beckmann

December 2001

© University of Pretoria



MIVERSITEIT YAN PRETORIA
NIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
UNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

u
<

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

This research document would not have been possible without the contributions of teachers,
tasked with the responsibility of co-ordinating gender equity issues at the school level; the
unending support of district heads and senior managers of the Mpumalanga Education
Department who were committed to "making a difference” in the lives of both inale and female
educators and learners and the confidence they showed in me to allow me to co-ordinate gender

equity issues in education for the Mpumalanga Province.

My special thanks go to Claudia Mitchell (McGill University) who has been a source of
inspiration, Mrs D Muller for her excellent typing and Prof J.L. Beckmann for his patience

and guidance.



4
W UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA
Qe

UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
YUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

i

DEDICATION

This work is dedicated to my son, Zwelibanzi, my mother Tobia and my late
father, Sibusiso, who have been a source of inspiration.



UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
YUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

-
b
E.a UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA
e
111

SUMMARY

The Mpumalanga Education Department has put in place various mechanisms aimed at
promoting equity and equality between male and female educators and learners within the
education system. Such initiatives were established from a position of strength that socio-
cultural stereotypes such as patriarchy, lack of access to resources and the sexual division of
labour have been internalised and reinforced as acts of discrimination within the school system,

community, home and workplace.

Within the school system, gender stereotypes are used to determine and perpetuate the
educational provisioning for learners as separate groups (boys - girls) through the school
curriculum and the educators' classroom practices of "masculine” and "feminine" activities.
Equally so, senior management positions are mostly occupied by males whilst females are

relegated to lower positions of the management echelon.

The focus of this study was to identify the root causes of inequalities in senior management
positions between male and female managers. The Participatory Action Research (PAR)
method using a case study and a literature review were used as data collection techniques.

Affirmative Action policies and programmes are recommended as strategies for empowering
women and girls with an aim of preparing them to be competent in the labour market. There
are diverse interpretations of the affirmative action concept and different people attach different
meanings to its definition. It (Affirmative Action) impacts differently on different groups

under different conditions.

The study also suggests that education, training and development (ETD) are dependent
variables of affirmative action in the sense that they create an environment where individuals

who were (under)privileged can learn to accept and understand one another as partners.

Key words: Mpumalanga Education Department; womanless leadership; sociailisation process;
discrimination; inequality; gender equity; education, training and development; affirmative
action; participatory action research; Canada-South Africa Management Programme
(CSAEMP).



i

W UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRET
Q UNIVERSITY OF PRET
Qud YU

NIBESITHI YA PRET

-
0 0 =

iv

OPSOMMING

SAMEVATTING

Die Mpumalanga Onderwysdepartement het verskeie meganismes daargestel om billikheid en
gelykheid tussen manlike en vroulike opvoeders en leerders binne die onderwysstelsel te
bevorder. Sodanige inisiatiewe is gevestig vanuit 'n aanname dat sosio-kulturele stereotipes
s00s patriargie, gebrek aan toegang tot hulpbronne en verdeling van werk op geslagsgrondslag
geinternaliseer en versterk is as diskriminerende handelinge binne die skoolstelsel,

gemeenskap, huis en werkplek.

Binne die onderwysstelsel word geslagstereotipes gebruik om onderwysvoorsiening vir leerders
as afsonderlike groepe (seuns - dogters) te bepaal en te laat voortbestaan deur die
skoolkurrikulum en die klaskamerpraktyk van die opvoeders wat “manlike” en “vroulike”
aktiwiteite gebruik. Insgelyks word senior bestuursposisies gewoonlik deur mans beklee terwyl

vroue gerelegeer word na laer posisies in die bestuurskader.

Die doel van hierdie studie was om die hoofoorsake van ongelykhede in senior bestuursposisies
tussen manlike en vroulike bestuurders te identifiseer. Die PAR-metode wat van 'n gevalle-

studie gebruik maak en ‘n literatuurstudie is aangewend as data-insamelingstegniek.

Die beleid van regstellende aksie, asook programme met betrekking daarop, word aanbeveel
as strategie€ om vroue en dogters te bemagtig met die doel om hulle voor te berei om bevoeg
te wees in die arbeidsmark. Daar is ‘n verskeidenheid vertolkings van die begrip regstellende
aksie en verskillende mense koppel verskillende betekenisse aan die definisie. Regstellende
aksie het verskillende invloede op verskillende groepe onder verskillende omstandighede.

Die studie dui ook aan dat Onderwys, Opleiding en Ontwikkeling (OOO) afhanklike
veranderlikes van regstellende aksie is in dié sin dat hulle ‘n omgewing skep waar individue

wat (minder)bevoorreg was kan leer om mekaar te aanvaar en te begryp as vennote.

Sleutelwoorde: Mpumalanga Onderwysdepartement; Vrouloseleierskap; Sosialiseringsproses;
diskriminasie; Ongelykheid; Geslagsgelykheid; Onderwys, Opleiding en Ontwikkeling;
Regstellende aksie; Deelnemende aksienavorsing; CSAEMP



CHAPTER 1: AFFIRMATIVE ACTION REGARDING WOMEN IN -

1.1

1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5

1.6
1.7

b o

W UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA
0 UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
Qe VYUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

EDUCATION MANAGEMENT IN MPUMALANGA

Introduction

Women as part of the problem
Mpumalanga as a rural area
A case for implementing affirmative action

e
PG 'S T (N5 Qe

1.
1.
1.
1.
affirmative action
Problem statement
Research objectives

Research methods
Definition of concepts

1.5.1 Affirmative action
1.5.2 Education management

Research strategy
Conclusion

CHAPTER 2: DISCRIMINATION AGAINST WOMEN IN THE

2.1

2.3

2.4
2.5

WORKPLACE

Introduction
Gender conceptual framework

2.2.1 Gender and sex stereotypes

2.2.2 Sexual harassment and violence against women and children as
discriminatory behaviour

2.2.3 Gender planning and diagnosis trom a theoretical perspective

2.2.4 Gender needs

2.2.5 Policy approaches

Institutionalised barriers
2.3.1 Patriarchy
2.3.2 Sexual division of labour

2.3.3 Access to resources

Implications of discrimination for women
Conclusion

Education, training and development as vehicles for implementing

10
10
12

12
13

14
15

17
18

21

24
28
30
31

32
32
34
35

37
38



L

W UNIVERSITEIT YAN PRETORIA
0 UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
Q) VU

NIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

vi
CHAPTER 3: DISCRIMINATION AGAINST WOMEN IN EDUCATION
MANAGEMENT POSITIONS WITHIN THE MPUMALANGA
EDUCATION DEPARTMENT
3.1 Introduction 40
3.2  Background 41
3.2.1 The Provincial Education Department 43
3.3 Conceptual framework 44
3.4  Women in education management: Some observations 48
3.5  Women in education management: Policy directions 50
3.5.1 National initiatives 50
3.5.2 Provincial initiatives 52
3.5.3 Process of addressing inequities 53
3.5.4 Quantitative data 70
3.5.5 Qualitative data 74
3.5.6 Research findings 75
3.5.7 Constraints 77
3.5.8 Linking constraints to strategies 79
3.6  Implications for women 82
3.7  Conclusion 85
CHAPTER 4: AFFIRMATIVE ACTION REGARDING WOMEN IN
EDUCATION MANAGEMENT IN MPUMALANGA
4.1  Introduction 87
4.2  Historical background and lessons learned 89
4.2.1 Affirmative action: concept definition 91
4,2.2 Concepts related to affirmative action 94
4.2.3 Myths about affirmative action 96
4.2.4 Objectives and principles of affirmative action 97
4.3  Affirmative action models 107
4.3.1 Assimilation/integration model 107
4.3.2 Displacement model 107
4.3.3 Job insertion or wedge model 108
4,3.4 Vertical differentiation/separate development model 108
4.3.5 Equity model 108
4.4  The Gender Equity Management Programme as an Affirmative Action Strategy 110

4.4.1 Background 110



4.5  Gaps and challenges
4.6  Success stories and/or achievements
4.7  Evaluation of the CSAEMP: Gender equity initiative in the Mpumalanga
Education Department
4.8  Why affirmative action programmes fail
4.9  Education, training and development (ETD) as vehicles of affirmative action
4.10  Affirmative action and its implications for women
4.11 Conclusion
CHAPTER 5: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
5.1  Introduction
5.2  Research methodology
5.2.1 Quantitative and qualitative approaches
5.2.2 The Participation Action Research (PAR) method
5.2.3 Rationale for choice of the methodology
5.3  Background to the design of the study and selection of participants
5.3.1 Data collection and research findings
5.3.1.1 Data collection
53.1.2 Findings
5.4  Limitations of the research
5.5  Conclusion
CHAPTER 6: OVERVIEW, FINDINGS, CONCLUSIONS AND RECOM-
MENDATIONS
6.1  Introduction
6.2  Overview
6.3  The research problem
6.4  The hypothesis
6.5  The aim of the research
6.6  Methods used in the research
6.7  Findings
6.8  Conclusions
6.9  Recommendations
6.10  Further research
6.11 Conclusion

-

W UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA
0 UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
Qe VYUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

4.4.2 National, provincial and inter-provincial gender equity programmes
4.4.3 The Mpumalanga Gender Equity Management programme as an
affirmative action intervention strategy: a case study

vii

112

115

117
118

119
123
125
127
130

132
132

133
135
136

138

139

140
141
142
143

144
144
145
145
146
146
146
148
149
153
155



BIBLIOGRAPHY
Abbreviations
List of tables

List of figures

viii
156
ix
X1

X1i



AA
AIDS
BPA
CEDAW
CGE
CIDA
COLTS
CRC
CSAEMP
EEA
ETD
FAWESA
CRRP
GAD
GETT
GFET
GFP

HE

HIV

HR

HRC
IDASA
LIS
MED
MTEF
NCP
NEP
NIPILAR
OAU
OSwW
PAHA
PAR

-

% UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETOR
0 UNIVERSITY OF PRETOR
o« U oR

A
A
NIBESITHI YA PRET A

ABBREVIATIONS

Affirmative Action
Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome

Beijing Platform of Action

Convention on the Elimination of Discrimination Against Women

Communication on Gender Equality

Canada International Development Agency
Culture of Learning and Teaching Services
Convention on the Rights of Children
Canada-South Africa Management Programme
Employment Equity Act

Education, Training and Development

Forum for African Women Educationalists in South Africa
Farmworkers’ Resource and Research Project
Gender and Development

Gender Equity Task Team

General and Further Education and Training
Gender Focal Point (Person)

Higher Education

Human Immuno-Deficiency Virus

Human Resources

Human Rights Commission

Institute for Democratic Action in South Africa
Library and Information Services

Mpumalanga Education Department

Medium Term Expenditure Framework
National Crime Prevention Strategy

New Economic Plan

National Institute for Public Interest and Research
Organisation of African Unity

Office on the Status of Women

People Against Human Abuse

Participatory Action Research

ix



POWA
RDP
RWI
RWM
SADC
SASA
SAIPA
SEWU
SGB
SHEP
SIDA
TRC
UNESCO
UNISA
USAID
VEP
WAWA
WBI
WCHR
WID
WIEM
WNC

b o

W UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA
0 UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
Q¥ VU

NIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

People Opposing Women Abuse
Reconstruction and Development Programme
Rural Women’s Initiative '

Rural Women’s Movement

Southern African Development Community
South African Schools Act

South African Institute of Public Administration
Self Employed Women’s Union

School Governing Body

Sexual Harrassment Education Project

Swedish International Development Agency
Truth and Reconciliation Commission

United Nations Educational, Scientific and Cultural Organisation
University of South Africa

United States Agency for International Development
Vicum Empowerment Programme

Women Against Women Abuse

Women’s Budget Initiative

World Conference on Human Rights

Women in Development

Women in Education Management

Women National Coalition



Table 2.1

Table 2.2

Table 3.1

Table 3.2

Table 3.3

Table 3.4

Table 3.5

Table 3.6

Table 3.7

Table 3.8

Table 3.9

Table 4.1

Table 4.2

Table 4.3

&

W UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETORIA
0 UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA
b 4

YUNIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

LIST OF TABLES

Similarities between apartheid and patriarchy

Traditional occupations by sex

Management functions, roles and skills

Gender equity action plan for the MED

Experimental and control group

Projected outcome: Cascading model

Total staff at Head Office 1999

Professional staff: Senior Management Disparities at Head Office
Principals in primary and secondary schools

Rectors

Linking constraints to strategies with regard to womenless leadership
In senior managemerit positions

Logical framework of the transformation objectives: translating
commitments into action in education management from a gender
perspective

Gender mainstreaming approach

Gender equity management programme package

X1

34

36

47

55

65

69

71

72

72

81

103

114

117



Figure 3.1

Figure 3.2
Figure 3.3
Figure 3.4
Figure 3.5

Figure 4.1

Figure 4.2

Figure 4.3

Figure 4.4

Figure 4.5

Figure 4.6

o
W UNIVERSITEIT VAN PRETO
0 UNIVERSITY OF PRET
Qe YU E

RIA
ORIA
NIBESITHI YA PRETORIA

LIST OF FIGURES

Mpumalanga Provincial Government Territory and its neighbouring
provinces

The Mpumalanga Education Department Districts
The MED gender equity framework

National machinery for advancing gender equity
Projected outcomes: Gender programmes

Elements of the web for institutionalising affirmative action in the
Mpumalanga Education Department

The CSAEMP results-based model

Mainstreaming gender into the department’s policies, programmes
and projects

Education Management Partnership

Sustaining the CSAEMP initiative within the context of whole school
development

Diversity awareness

Xil

41

42

56

58

69

99

111

113

120

123

125



	FRONT
	Title page
	Acknowledgements
	Dedication
	Summary
	Samevatting
	Table of contents
	Abbreviations
	List of tables
	List of figures

	Chapter 1-3
	Chapter 4-6
	Bibliography



