

AFFIRMATIVE ACTION REGARDING WOMEN IN EDUCATION MANAGEMENT IN MPUMALANGA

by

BERNADETTE NTOMBIZODWA SIBIYA

Submitted in fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of

MAGISTER EDUCATIONIS

in the

FACULTY OF EDUCATION

in the

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION MANAGEMENT AND POLICY STUDIES

at the

UNIVERSITY OF PRETORIA

Supervisor: Prof. Dr J.L. Beckmann

December 2001



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

This research document would not have been possible without the contributions of teachers, tasked with the responsibility of co-ordinating gender equity issues at the school level; the unending support of district heads and senior managers of the Mpumalanga Education Department who were committed to "making a difference" in the lives of both male and female educators and learners and the confidence they showed in me to allow me to co-ordinate gender equity issues in education for the Mpumalanga Province.

My special thanks go to Claudia Mitchell (McGill University) who has been a source of inspiration, Mrs D Muller for her excellent typing and Prof J.L. Beckmann for his patience and guidance.



DEDICATION

This work is dedicated to my son, Zwelibanzi, my mother Tobia and my late father, Sibusiso, who have been a source of inspiration.



SUMMARY

The Mpumalanga Education Department has put in place various mechanisms aimed at promoting equity and equality between male and female educators and learners within the education system. Such initiatives were established from a position of strength that socio-cultural stereotypes such as patriarchy, lack of access to resources and the sexual division of labour have been internalised and reinforced as acts of discrimination within the school system, community, home and workplace.

Within the school system, gender stereotypes are used to determine and perpetuate the educational provisioning for learners as separate groups (boys - girls) through the school curriculum and the educators' classroom practices of "masculine" and "feminine" activities. Equally so, senior management positions are mostly occupied by males whilst females are relegated to lower positions of the management echelon.

The focus of this study was to identify the root causes of inequalities in senior management positions between male and female managers. The Participatory Action Research (PAR) method using a case study and a literature review were used as data collection techniques.

Affirmative Action policies and programmes are recommended as strategies for empowering women and girls with an aim of preparing them to be competent in the labour market. There are diverse interpretations of the affirmative action concept and different people attach different meanings to its definition. It (Affirmative Action) impacts differently on different groups under different conditions.

The study also suggests that education, training and development (ETD) are dependent variables of affirmative action in the sense that they create an environment where individuals who were (under)privileged can learn to accept and understand one another as partners.

Key words: Mpumalanga Education Department; womanless leadership; socialisation process; discrimination; inequality; gender equity; education, training and development; affirmative action; participatory action research; Canada-South Africa Management Programme (CSAEMP).



OPSOMMING

SAMEVATTING

Die Mpumalanga Onderwysdepartement het verskeie meganismes daargestel om billikheid en gelykheid tussen manlike en vroulike opvoeders en leerders binne die onderwysstelsel te bevorder. Sodanige inisiatiewe is gevestig vanuit 'n aanname dat sosio-kulturele stereotipes soos patriargie, gebrek aan toegang tot hulpbronne en verdeling van werk op geslagsgrondslag geïnternaliseer en versterk is as diskriminerende handelinge binne die skoolstelsel, gemeenskap, huis en werkplek.

Binne die onderwysstelsel word geslagstereotipes gebruik om onderwysvoorsiening vir leerders as afsonderlike groepe (seuns - dogters) te bepaal en te laat voortbestaan deur die skoolkurrikulum en die klaskamerpraktyk van die opvoeders wat "manlike" en "vroulike" aktiwiteite gebruik. Insgelyks word senior bestuursposisies gewoonlik deur mans beklee terwyl vroue gerelegeer word na laer posisies in die bestuurskader.

Die doel van hierdie studie was om die hoofoorsake van ongelykhede in senior bestuursposisies tussen manlike en vroulike bestuurders te identifiseer. Die PAR-metode wat van 'n gevallestudie gebruik maak en 'n literatuurstudie is aangewend as data-insamelingstegniek.

Die beleid van regstellende aksie, asook programme met betrekking daarop, word aanbeveel as strategieë om vroue en dogters te bemagtig met die doel om hulle voor te berei om bevoeg te wees in die arbeidsmark. Daar is 'n verskeidenheid vertolkings van die begrip regstellende aksie en verskillende mense koppel verskillende betekenisse aan die definisie. Regstellende aksie het verskillende invloede op verskillende groepe onder verskillende omstandighede.

Die studie dui ook aan dat Onderwys, Opleiding en Ontwikkeling (OOO) afhanklike veranderlikes van regstellende aksie is in dié sin dat hulle 'n omgewing skep waar individue wat (minder)bevoorreg was kan leer om mekaar te aanvaar en te begryp as vennote.

Sleutelwoorde: Mpumalanga Onderwysdepartement; Vrouloseleierskap; Sosialiseringsproses; diskriminasie; Ongelykheid; Geslagsgelykheid; Onderwys, Opleiding en Ontwikkeling; Regstellende aksie; Deelnemende aksienavorsing; CSAEMP



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER 1: AFFIRMATIVE ACTION REGARDING WOMEN IN EDUCATION MANAGEMENT IN MPUMALANGA

1.1	Introduction	1	
	 1.1.1 Women as part of the problem 1.1.2 Mpumalanga as a rural area 1.1.3 A case for implementing affirmative action 1.1.4 Education, training and development as vehicles for implementing 	1 3 4	
	affirmative action	6	
1.2 1.3 1.4 1.5	Problem statement Research objectives Research methods Definition of concepts	8 10 10 12	
	1.5.1 Affirmative action1.5.2 Education management	12 13	
1.6 1.7	Research strategy Conclusion		
CHA	PTER 2: DISCRIMINATION AGAINST WOMEN IN THE WORKPLACE		
2.1 2.2	Introduction Gender conceptual framework	17 18	
	2.2.1 Gender and sex stereotypes2.2.2 Sexual harassment and violence against women and children as	21	
	discriminatory behaviour 2.2.3 Gender planning and diagnosis from a theoretical perspective 2.2.4 Gender needs 2.2.5 Policy approaches	24 28 30 31	
2.3	Institutionalised barriers	32	
	2.3.1 Patriarchy2.3.2 Sexual division of labour2.3.3 Access to resources	32 34 35	
2.4 2.5	Implications of discrimination for women Conclusion	37 38	



CHAPTER 3:	DISCRIMINATION AGAINST WOMEN IN EDUCATION
	MANAGEMENT POSITIONS WITHIN THE MPUMALANGA
	EDUCATION DEPARTMENT

3.1 3.2		round	40 41
	3.2.1	The Provincial Education Department	43
3.3	Conce	eptual framework	44
3.4	Women in education management: Some observations		
3.5	Wome	en in education management: Policy directions	50
	3.5.1	National initiatives	50
	3.5.2	Provincial initiatives	52
		Process of addressing inequities	53
	3.5.4	Quantitative data	70
	3.5.5	Qualitative data	74
	3.5.6	Research findings	75
	3.5.7	Constraints	77
	3.5.8	Linking constraints to strategies	79
3.6	Implic	ations for women	82
3.7	Concl	ision	85
CHA	PTER 4	: AFFIRMATIVE ACTION REGARDING WOMEN IN	
		EDUCATION MANAGEMENT IN MPUMALANGA	
4.1	Introd	uction	87
4.2	Histor	ical background and lessons learned	89
	4.2.1	Affirmative action: concept definition	91
		Concepts related to affirmative action	94
	4.2.3	Myths about affirmative action	96
	4.2.4	Objectives and principles of affirmative action	97
4.3	Affirmative action models		
	4.3.1	Assimilation/integration model	107
	4.3.2	Displacement model	107
		Job insertion or wedge model	108
	4.3.4	Vertical differentiation/separate development model	108
	4.3.5	Equity model	108
4.4	The G	ender Equity Management Programme as an Affirmative Action Strategy	110
	4.4.1	Background	110

				vii
	4.4.2 4.4.3		rovincial and inter-provincial gender equity programmes alanga Gender Equity Management programme as an	112
			action intervention strategy: a case study	115
4.5	Gaps and challenges			117
4.6			/or achievements	118
4.7		Evaluation of the CSAEMP: Gender equity initiative in the Mpumalanga		
4.0	Education Department Why affirmative action programmes fail			119
4.8 4.9				123 125
4.10	Education, training and development (ETD) as vehicles of affirmative action			123
4.11	Affirmative action and its implications for women Conclusion			130
CHA	PTER 5	: RES	SEARCH METHODOLOGY	
5.1	Introdu	action		132
5.2		ch methodol	ngv	132
٠. س	Resear	on memodor	ogj	152
	5.2.1	Quantitative	and qualitative approaches	133
	5.2.2	-	pation Action Research (PAR) method	135
	5.2.3	Rationale fo	r choice of the methodology	136
5.3	Backgr	ound to the	design of the study and selection of participants	138
	5.3.1	Data collect	ion and research findings	139
		5.3.1.1	Data collection	140
		5.3.1.2	Findings	141
5.4	Limita	tions of the r	esearch	142
5.5	Conclu	ision		143
CHA	PTER 6		ERVIEW, FINDINGS, CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMNDATIONS	
6.1	Introdu	iction		144
6.2	Overview			144
6.3	The research problem		145	
6.4	The hypothesis			145
6.5	The aim of the research			146
6.6	Method	ds used in the	e research	146
6.7	Findin			146
6.8	Conclu			148
6.9		mendations		149
6.10	Further research			153
6.11	Conclusion			155



	viii
BIBLIOGRAPHY	156
Abbreviations	ix
List of tables	xi
List of figures	xii



ABBREVIATIONS

AA : Affirmative Action

AIDS : Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome

BPA : Beijing Platform of Action

CEDAW : Convention on the Elimination of Discrimination Against Women

CGE : Communication on Gender Equality

CIDA : Canada International Development Agency

COLTS : Culture of Learning and Teaching Services

CRC : Convention on the Rights of Children

CSAEMP : Canada-South Africa Management Programme

EEA : Employment Equity Act

ETD : Education, Training and Development

FAWESA : Forum for African Women Educationalists in South Africa

CRRP : Farmworkers' Resource and Research Project

GAD : Gender and Development

GETT : Gender Equity Task Team

GFET : General and Further Education and Training

GFP : Gender Focal Point (Person)

HE: Higher Education

HIV : Human Immuno-Deficiency Virus

HR : Human Resources

HRC: Human Rights Commission

IDASA : Institute for Democratic Action in South Africa

LIS : Library and Information Services

MED : Mpumalanga Education Department

MTEF : Medium Term Expenditure Framework

NCP : National Crime Prevention Strategy

NEP : New Economic Plan

NIPILAR : National Institute for Public Interest and Research

OAU : Organisation of African Unity

OSW : Office on the Status of Women

PAHA : People Against Human Abuse

PAR : Participatory Action Research





POWA : People Opposing Women Abuse

RDP : Reconstruction and Development Programme

RWI : Rural Women's Initiative

RWM : Rural Women's Movement

SADC : Southern African Development Community

SASA : South African Schools Act

SAIPA : South African Institute of Public Administration

SEWU : Self Employed Women's Union

SGB : School Governing Body

SHEP : Sexual Harrassment Education Project

SIDA : Swedish International Development Agency

TRC: Truth and Reconciliation Commission

UNESCO: United Nations Educational, Scientific and Cultural Organisation

UNISA : University of South Africa

USAID : United States Agency for International Development

VEP : Victim Empowerment Programme

WAWA : Women Against Women Abuse

WBI : Women's Budget Initiative

WCHR : World Conference on Human Rights

WID : Women in Development

WIEM: Women in Education Management

WNC : Women National Coalition





LIST OF TABLES

Table 2.1	Similarities between apartheid and patriarchy	34
Table 2.2	Traditional occupations by sex	36
Table 3.1	Management functions, roles and skills	47
Table 3.2	Gender equity action plan for the MED	55
Table 3.3	Experimental and control group	65
Table 3.4	Projected outcome: Cascading model	69
Table 3.5	Total staff at Head Office 1999	71
Table 3.6	Professional staff: Senior Management Disparities at Head Office	71
Table 3.7	Principals in primary and secondary schools	72
Table 3.8	Rectors	72
Table 3.9	Linking constraints to strategies with regard to womenless leadership in senior management positions	81
Table 4.1	Logical framework of the transformation objectives: translating commitments into action in education management from a gender	
	perspective	103
Table 4.2	Gender mainstreaming approach	114
Table 4.3	Gender equity management programme package	117



xii

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure 3.1	Mpumalanga Provincial Government Territory and its neighbouring provinces	41
Figure 3.2	The Mpumalanga Education Department Districts	42
Figure 3.3	The MED gender equity framework	56
Figure 3.4	National machinery for advancing gender equity	58
Figure 3.5	Projected outcomes: Gender programmes	69
Figure 4.1	Elements of the web for institutionalising affirmative action in the Mpumalanga Education Department	99
Figure 4.2	The CSAEMP results-based model	111
Figure 4.3	Mainstreaming gender into the department's policies, programmes and projects	113
Figure 4.4	Education Management Partnership	120
Figure 4.5	Sustaining the CSAEMP initiative within the context of whole school development	123
Figure 4.6	Diversity awareness	125